Coordinates for the target area were generated and fed into Global Positioning System (GPS) so as to guide us within the field by 

tracking back to pre-determined points. Geological traverses were made in the area to map all surface geothermal manifestations 

and all rock units encountered. A total of one hundred and forty nine (149) geological observations were made in this mapping 

exercise. Photographs of interesting sites were taken in the field and are inserted appropriately in the text. 

The spatial positions of observation points were fixed by the use of Global Position System (GPS) and recorded in the UTM